

S.C No. 295/2025.
C.N.R No.WBJP01-003316-2015.

Order No.07, dt. 28.01.2026.

Today is fixed for production and framing of charge.

Accd. is produced from J/C.

Both sides are present.

At this stage, Ld. Advocate representing the accd. files a petition praying for assessment of the mental health of the accd. Ld. Advocate also filed a Discharge certificate issued from NIMHANS, Bangalore, wherefrom it appears that the accd. is suffering from “mental and behavioural disorders due to use of tobacco dependence syndrome. Currently abstinent, mental and behavioural disorders due to use of cannabinoids and also suffering from alcohol. Harmful use of volatile solvents.....”

Heard both sides.

Considering the report from NIMHANS and also considering the facts and circumstances, I think a report may be called for from the Jail Superintendent, Central Correctional Home, Jalpaiguri regarding his Medical status and mental health and whether he is required to be referred to asylum as per Govt. norms.

So charge of the accd. cannot be framed today in view of the above discussion and also Defence Counsel files an adjournment of framing of charge. Case is adjourned.

Fix 26.02.2026 for production of the accd, report and further order.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Superintendent, Central Correctional Home, Jalpaiguri for compliance and report.

Dic. & cor. by me.

A.S.J, 4th Court, Jal.

Addl. Sessions Judge
4th Court, Jalpaiguri.
28.01.2026.